
JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI. JR. 
County Executive 

April 15, 2020 

MICHAEL 0. MALLIN OFF, Director 
Department of Permits, 

Approvals & Inspections 

Adam D. Baker, Esquire 
Rosenberg , Martin and Greenberg , LLP 
25 South Charles Street, 21 st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 -3305 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

RE: Zoning Spirit and Intent, 6400 & 6402 Falls Road , Proposed Self-Storage 
Facility, Zoning Cases 1987-0349-A & 1976-0185-A, 3rd District 

Your letter to Mr. Michael Mallinoff, Director, concerning your request for an 
opinion from this office pertain ing to the above referenced property, the zoning case 
history thereon and the proposed redevelopment of same with a self-storage facility has 
been referred to this Office for reply. Specifically, you have requested a finding that the 
proposed redevelopment of the property with a self-storage facility (as illustrated in your 
submittal) , utilizing the previously granted variance relief, is within the Spirit and Intent 
of the zoning case history on the property. Please be advised that after careful 
consideration of your request and review of the subject cases, it is the opinion of this 
office that your request is beyond the administrative authority of this office, and 
therefore a Special Hearing will be required for the Administrative Law Judge to review, 
and hopefully, approve your request. I would suggest you also f ile for the necessary 
variance relief along with the Special Hearing to amend the prior zoning cases. 

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION . IT IS NOT AN EXPERT 
OR LEGAL OPINION . IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT OR 
LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON BALTIMORE 
COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES. BAL Tl MORE 
COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF, OR 
IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS 
DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION THEREOF. 

~~ . 
Jos~ C. Merr~ 
Planner II (y ) 
Zoning Review 
410-887 -3391 

Director's Office I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 / Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3353 I Fax 410-887-5708 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material 



Rosenberg 
Martin 
Greenberg up 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 
Mr. Michael D. Mallinoff, Director, 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

April 3, 2020 

Re: Request for Spirit and Intent Letter 
6400 & 6402 Falls Road 

Dear Mr. Mallinoff: . 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
Tax Map 0069, Parcels 0099 & 0710 
3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District 
DRC No. 2020-00035 031 \ Z,O ,4 

Adam D. Baker 

25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3305 

T: 410.649.1241 

abaker@rosenbergmartin.com 

This firm represents NorthPoint Development ("NorthPoint"), which has entered into a 
contract with Maddiemack, ILC (the "Seller'') to purchase the above-referenced property (the 
''Property") located on Falls Road in the Bare Hills/Lake Roland area of Baltimore County. As 
indicated in the recent Development Review Committee (''DRC'') meeting on March 31, 2020, 
NorthPoint proposes to demolish the existing building on the Property and construct a four-story 
self-storage facility with a ±24,950-SF building footprint, including ±1,200-SF of accessory office 
space and 5 accessory parking spaces. The proposed use is permitted by right under the current ML 
zoning which encompasses the Property. I have attached a copy of the DRC application package for 
your reference. 

The existing building on the Property is currently being utilized as a carpet retail store. In 
Case No. 1987-349-A (the ''Prior Zoning Case"), the petitioner obtained the necessary zoning relief 
to construct the current building on the Property. I have enclosed the Order and the Site Plan from 
the Prior Zoning Case for your reference. The setbacks and location of the self-storage facility on 
the Property are very similar to those of the buildings permitted and constructed under the Prior 
Zoning Case. At this time, I am writing to seek written confirmation from you that the construction 
of the proposed self-storage facility on the Property is within the spirit and intent of the relief 
granted in the Prior Zoning Case. 

As indicated in the Order in the Prior Zoning Case, the petitioner sought the following 
relief: (1) a variance to permit a front street setback of 36' and front yard setback of 52' in lieu of the 
required 75'; (2) a variance to permit a side yard setback of 36' in lieu of the required 50'; (3) a 
variance to permit a rear yard setback of 25' in lieu of the required 50'; (4) a variance to permit a rear 
yard setback of 25' in lieu of the required 30'; (5) a variance to permit a distance between buildings of 
35' in lieu of the required 55'; and (6) an amendment to the Site Plan approved in Case No. 76-185-

1 

£ In addition to granting variances from Sections 255.2, 243.1, 243.2, 243.3, 255.1, 238.2, 238.2, 
and 102.2 and 233.3.C of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR" or "Zoning 

I Ln Case No. 1976-185-A, the then owner of the Property was granted a variance to Section 255.1 (238.2) of the BCZR 
to permit a rear yard setback of 18' in lieu of the required 30'. A copy of the Order and Site Plan from Case No. 1976-
185-A are attached. 



Regulations") to permit the proposed building on the Property, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
approved an amendment to the Site Plan previously approved in Case No. 76-185-A. 

As indicated on the Site Plan and Order in the Prior Zoning Case, the development of the 
proposed building on the Property was subject to additional setback requirements. Specifically, 
BCZR Sections 255.2, 243.2, 243.2 and 243.3 imposed the stricter MR zone setback requirements for 
the ML-zoned Property because of its location across Falls Road from the Lake Roland park2. As 
evidenced on the attached DRC Plan, the self-storage facility which is currently proposed by 
NorthPoint adheres to the setbacks previously approved under the Prior Zoning Case. In addition, 
as the proposed self-storage building is located more than 100' from the RC zone boundary across 
Falls Road and the BL zone boundary to the south, the proposed four-story (approximately 50') 
height complies with the height regulations of the ML zone as set forth in BCZR Section 254.1 (i.e. 
unlimited height). 

Please confirm by countersigning this letter below that the proposed redevelopment is 
indeed, within the spirit and intent of the prior approved zoning relief granted for the Property and 
that the proposed redevelopment of the Property is permitted without any additional zoning relief 
being required. I have enclosed with this letter a check in the amount of $200.00 made payable to 
''Baltimore County, Maryland" to cover the administrative costs associated with this review. 

If you need any additional information in order to complete your review, please feel free to 
give me a cal 1. 

I appreciate your attention to this matter. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED: 

Michael Malinoff, Director 
Baltimore County Department of 

Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

ADB 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Adam D . Baker 

cc: NorthPoint Development (via electronic mail) 
Kimley Hom (via electronic mail) 

2 At the time of the Prior Zoning Case, the park was named "Robert E. Lee Park". In 2015, then County Executive 
Kevin Karnenetz renamed the park "Lake Roland". 



March 10, 2020 

Development Review Committee 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Letter of Request for DRC 
Beyond Self Storage - NorthPoint Development 
6400 and 6402 Falls Road 
Baltimore, MD 21209 

NorthPoint Development is respectfully requesting a Development Review Committee 
(DRC) review and approval of a Limited Exemption under Section 32-4-106 (A-1-vi) for 
its self-storage facility located at 6400 and 6402 Falls Road, Baltimore, MD 21209. The 
site is currently an industrial/commercial use with two associated structures. 

NorthPoint Development is purchasing the property at 6400 and 6402 Falls Road and is 
proposing to demolish the existing structures and build a self-storage facility in their 
place. The proposed building footprint will be approximately 24,950 square feet and have 
1,200 sf of office space. The proposed use is permitted under the current ML zoning that 
encompasses the site. 

Please contact me at 816.381.2901 or by email atjsweeney@northpointkc.com if you 
have any questions or concerns. 

Thank you, 

~~ 
Brett Sroka - Project Manager 
NorthPoint Development 
4825 NW 41 st St, Suite 500 
Riverside, MO 64150 

North Point Development - 4825 NW 41 " Street. Suite 500 Riverside. MO 64150 - (816) 888-7380 



BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DRC) APPLICATION 

DRC# _______ /Tracking# _______________ _ 
County Use Only County Use Only 

This application must be accompanied by the following: 
1. One copy of the completed DRC checklist. Filing Date: ________ _ 
2. Three copies of this DRC application, completed in full. Stamp in w/PAI date stamp here 

3. Three copies of a letter of request (attach one to each DRC application). 
4. Nine copies of the plan folded to 8 Yi x 11 inches. 
5. $150 fee for limited exemption request; $375 for waiver request (check made payable to Baltimore County, MD and 

are non-refundable; Applicant shall deliver check to County Finance Office cashier. Submit paid receipt w/package. 

Project Name: BEYOND SELF-STORAGE - LAKE ROLAND PAI File No .: ----------

Project Address: 6400 & 6402 FALLS ROAD, BAL Tl MORE, MD Zip Code: 21209 ADC Map#: 4578E9 

Councilmanic District: 2ND Election District: 3RD Project Acreage: _1_._7_0_A_C_R_E_S ________ _ 

Tax Account No(s): _0_3_1_1_0_4_8_1_0_0 _________________ zoning: ML-AS AND ML-IM 

Engineer: ROBERT L. HAASE, KIMLEY-HORN N/A: __ Engineer's Phone No.: 443-743-3470 

Address: 1801 PORTER ST, SUITE 401 , BALTIMORE, MD 
(City) 

Zip 21230 Email: ROBERT.HMSE@KIMLEY-HORN.COM 

Applicant: NORTHPOINT DEVELOPMENT Applicant's Phone No.: _8_1_6_-3_8_1_-_2_9_0_1 ____ _ 

Address: 4825 NW 41st ST, SUITE 500, RIVERSIDE, MO Zip 64150 Email: BSROKA@NORTHPOINTKC.COM 
(City) 

Attorney: ROSENBERG MARTIN GREENBURG, LLP N/ A: __ Attorney' s Phone No.: 410-727-6600 

Address: 25 SOUTH CHARLES STREET, 21ST FLOOR, BALTIMORE, MD Zip 21201 Email: JWILLIAMS@ROSENBERGMARTIN.COM 
(City) 

Is this a tower?_Yes~No If "Yes" check one of the following: Cellular __ Water Tower _ _ MonoPole __ _ 
(CAC) (WTC) (CFC) 

REQUESTED ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT) 

(X) Limited Exemption under Section 32-4-106 (A-1-VI) (~ - ~)(~-~> 
( ) Plan Refinement 
( ) Planned Shopping Center Designation under Section 101 of BCZR 
( ) Waiver under Section 32-4-107 ( ) ( ) ( ) 
( ) Requires a Zoning ( ) Special Hearing; ( ) Special Exception; ( ) Variance 
( ) Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) 

(County Use only) 
Action: ___ _ _ 

( )Other ____________ _____________ ____ _ __ ~ 
This application must be accompanied by a written request. That request must be in the form of a letter, legibly printed or 
typed, and signed by the applicant. The letter must contain the name, address and telephone number of the applicant and 
must provide details of the request. A copy of the checklist must be completed and included along with this DRC 
application. Please note that a DRC application form and checklist is available in room 123 of the County Office Building 
and on the County web site www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/pdm devmanage/pdmfdmgt.html 
Please see page 2 for the checklist of complete submittal requirements 

c: Council, Planning, DEPS, Zoning 

PAI DM15w 11/18 



BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

Development Review Committee (DRC) 
Application Form Checklist 

All applications to the DRC must include the following: 

v 1. 
v 2. 

V 3. 

Three copies of the DRC Application. 
Three copies (one attached to each DRC Application) ofa letter ofrequest to the DRC containing the 
following: 

V a. Name, address and phone number of the applicant 
~ b. Explanation of the request to the DRC. 
v c. Signature of the applicant. 

Nine copies of a plan*** showing the following: 
~ a. A plan title box noting "Plan to accompany DRC request." 
v b. North arrow. 
~ c. Vicinity map. 
~ d. Election district. 
~ e. Councilmanic district. 
~ f. 
~ g. 
v h. 

~ i. 
~ j. 
v k. 

~ I. 
V m. 
NA n. 

~ o. 

Property tax account numbers. 
Site property owner's name and address. 
Scale of the drawing. 
Boundaries of the property lines shown in heavy bold lines. 
Lengths of property lines 
Area of project site in square feet and acreage. 
Proposed structures, heights and dimensions. 
Setbacks. 
Location of existing wells and septic systems. 
Zoning information: 
_y__ I . Current zoning on the property. 
1-_ 2. Case numbers of any zoning hearings. 
_x__ 3. Dates of zoning orders. 
1-_ 4. Indication of what was granted or denied by the zoning commissioner. 
_x__ 5. Copies of zoning orders attached to the DRC Application. 

***Note: For refinements and material changes to previously approved plans you must use copies of the last 
approved plan to show items 3a-o listed above. Please show all changes in red. 
One copy of this checklist completed and signed by the applicant or the consultant. 
Check for $150 for limited exemption request or check for $375 for waiver request , payable to Baltimore 
County, MD-non-refundable. (Do not staple check to forms) Applicant shall deliver payment to 
County Finance Office cashier. Submit paid receipt with this package. 

l have reviewed the DRC application and plan using this checklist to insure that the application 
and plan are complete. I understand that an incomplete application or plan may cause the DRC to delay 
its action on this request. 

Date 

PAIDM15w 2 11/18 



' I'. 

:Ii 

fl! 

.c 1J 

}11 

' 

CAU.41HOURS 
BEFORE YOUC)l(J 

rrs THE lAWI 
OIAi.111 

--, 

'"""'"""""' """"" ..,.......,... ..,...,. 

'-""oc»S'"""' ..,,,....,. 
._.._ ......... ..,.,,..... .........,.. 

ZONING SUMMARY 

U,M3 ~SF 

......... 
ML (MNfUFAC'f\MING • LIGKf'J 

ltEnR8 TO MR' ZONE RfQUIMMEHTS · n· AIOM ll'IIOP£RTY UE 

REFERS TO t#R ZONE MOUIREMEHTS • IO' 

RUERS T0fr,jll,1ZONEltEOUIREMEtffl·!ID' 

IIO'OlllJITOIWS•WIT1-IIH 100'0,--«aaQlt~ 
ZONE. OT)l(RWIIE NONE 

l!IUERSTOfltZOHl!~ · 1.0llWCMJM .,.,_----~~,.,.,---.-i 
.... -.~--.......... _co..o,,,v ____ l 

-• ~ •-~ W£>SOF ~ _,JJ I .,~~~c 

~'f::l!i'lt- - - - - - OLD PIMLICO ROAD ---ll::a'- __ - - -
\ 

•. \ 

\ 

n\ I 

\, 

l~(IITll~ ·-­"""" ~Ta.Y90') 

I 

I 
-\ 

\; 
' I ! 
I g 

I 
\ 

\ 
\ 

Bllrl..T. COIMTY 
~ 

, ......... 
"""""' REOUlftEMENn 

\ 

2562, 2'43.3 

211.1.nu 

\ 

IMOSOF 
MA'fOR &ClTY 
cot.wCL OF 
IW.TWORE 

DEED-

\ 
\ 

f 

VICINITY MAP 

LEGEND 

-········- -------- -~------- ____ ... -----
~ --·~ 

SITE NOTES: '· ------c-..-., .. _..._.., ___ ~--...... _ _...._ 
J _,,_M1Nt.--O!l--
l ._,... __ ,.11(:0llruAt.J' ACCl:Ulf--• _...._,..._ ____ -i __ ,........ __ LOl'f --IIUlm,,Q-~ ---~·~ l.f1C------~----------f1ClfTl.nl,OT ___ .,._,,,.___,.M.I.. 

---..«TIOl'OAM-•11-
1 flC_,..,""'D ___ ~,,,-,0:, ...... _..... .fl()(l(IIIDNg,0----. !:-~,~~":"':..=:'*='~~=-... "f1' .. _-,y ____ OUT9Cll,,,---
•1 --,-·-.u 12---~ ... ~---
11 '*..-..lt.......,..,"'*>e.....,tlRNtO-~,.,-,ltllO'l'U'ICANO-AMTIJI. 

_,.,Oll1!Wll'le~-

tll,_....,_,.rc)llf;MICMIII ,11 ,.,_'°"'_l'O_fil.,-YnRUTIRTM()(O,lf_A_TMIOIITIIIOIO'. •U=~~-====::=a-TO-
APPLICANT/DEVELOPER 

----" ~~-·z ra._~·----·-.co, 
PROPERTY OWNER --= ... ,AU.t_ 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/ 
CIVIL ENGINEER __ 'l' __ _... .... IIC. 

,.,,_,_ 
Mff• 

Ta:144)-111 
____ ,,_...... __ 
ARCHITl!CT 
~ 
--•1s,n-,rn• -.IIICI .... 
Tll.fll,,._ ·---~OC* 

fl)- QUPHIC SCM.L N ,UT 

y 'U i' 

E ~~ 
0 ~' :c ;fo 
~ ,~~, 
aj ,;~i 
-E j·h .~ 
:.~ d .;:w;;. .j 

(.) 

oc::: 
I- 0 1-
z >- U) 
<( z w 
...l <( ::> 
a. a. 0 
w~w 
I- 0 c::: - (.) 
U) (.) 

<( 

DRC PlAN 

~­-~--~~ -­••YONOULl'4Tou.tlll 

G]be,::9.og 

IIMOZFAU.SRl'.Wl, 
llAL.TlMORE, M021l08 

SHCH IWWl3CR 

SHEET 1 OF 1 



~ 

eb· I N'I.,. I 
~ - ·I 
~ 

OLD PIMLICO ROAD 
l'UTUIII JIOIIIJ~ 

NT.I. 

--... •• ,n ,. _ ....... 
;E:E:!:!~~lMII OT .... 

!.;_1--... - ·-~ 
• · ...._... .... 1J. u_.:1u 

~~~~=- -l'-91• tlmHU . 

1. -...... : M -~l U 

Uft .. t, 1 P 

.... , .. ,-1 .. , .... c: ... 
hUl.U•M' .. =---:!·~.;-... ~·,:i., 
l.aHU, ...... , .,u- ... --· , ............ _ , •ln.o· .. ..,. --· 

Ml, ... ..,u.,.,,._ ~ 
HU~ .;·,i l , ::N~f 

~ tt.11-t.r 
,_., .. , , . . ... u .. ,l'I 

:r!.'::!.. •·•••·• .. u.. tfitH 
hdt• .. u 
tau ...... u.111,,...._.H .. 1 

•n•-• 1.,n--•·'· '"'"'-' . t••n--,.,. ,,,-1., •·• 
._ ............ 11 _,.,..._ _ ,.un • H _,. - · • • .. _.... .. , ..... 
::!!:::!. ::-.!!~-:.Jili,: l':..:i' ... ~-= . =~== ~.:! . ...... _ .. :··-·---~­•. ......_..._ . .__ .. u,,,, .. ,. . ._....._..... .. ,h= ti 

.. ---'"'--'--• • ,__ .. .au-.J - · ..,........_,_, .,..,. , "•'-'..., 
Mil..._,-~. n- J.l•t•, -.,... .. -•• w .._._ -..u. .. - ~ •h•, 

~ ~ - "...._..... __.. ..... -1- - •'"· 

u . w, .... i.., -- ...... ,-.. " ... -- ...-. 

u . .:... -' .... - ........ . . "' ..... , .. .,_. .. ... , ....... . 
!!!. ,:r::,::-1:-.::::::. SW. ''°"' '- - -'-· .. 

' 
NOT! : LANDICaN: 11'1.Afrt 10 •t 1"*""1'ED ,o• ~ 

l 

ML-CNS 

!ACCBCNI REALTY 
COMPANY 

6535/46 

<?,.0~~ 

~~v~o' 
\) ~ \~~ ,.,;t. 

QV ~.;;,; · .-·· 
~'!,·•·,~ 

r
1 ~ "' • • fl$, 

~ - ~ · ii· 

; ·'-~· . 

N4N R 
I..Jf:IF..'!y Ff,f'4Hi<E: 

· ISH.63e 

;i
. ?.., ... _...:._ 222,ti!~· 

. "', · \~ 
STA~E RC /I ',· ML-
. "' •'" o·, • ._ R PLAJ'AHYLA~ >!MISSii" 'l' " ID31 A ., ,., ., . ' .... ADD~ONAL VACANT 

'~5000 l z 

\ 

LANO 
OWNED BY PETrfONER 

'\ \ 
~'- \ 

\\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
I 
I 
I 

I 
\ 

J\;.f'"' 
\ o,,s1'"<1 \ 
\ ~ll''-o'"~ 
I ~~1.,.r::<""'" 

\ 

JACCS '!CSE~ p.i.D 
LOIS \'Jl\\..\tJ,P.N 

1.10\:R ,c31 -r~,\ 
!,l\..·CNS 

II 
.; 
!! 

! 

i 

" 

\ 

ZONE BOUNDARY 

1/ 

~ 
~"' 

PLAT TD ACCC>li,RINY 
ZDNNG PETITION 

OF 
KLAUNBERG PROPERTY 

6400 FAU.S RO. 
IA\..TIMOftl CO. IIIQ. 


















	19870349S&I
	19870349

